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RETAIL TRADE 

Estimated retail sales in September amounted to$l,175,315,000or 4.8% above 

a year ago to bring the first nine months of 1956 in excess of ten billion dollars, 

a gain of 7.4% over the same period of 1955. These and other estimates contained in 

this bulletin are not adjusted for seasonal variations, price changes or number of 

shopping days. 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

Period 1955 1956 7. Change 
$'OOO $'QOO 1956/1955 

First Half 5,968,722 6,420,208 + 	7.6 
July 	............. 1,112,308 1,185,437 + 	6.6 
August 	........... 1,112,250 1,225,480 + 10.2 
September 1,121791 1,175,315 + 	4.8 

Total 9 0 315,071 10,006,440 + 	7.4 

All provinces shared in the increase for the first three quarters of 1956 

which brought the total sales to $10,006,440,000. British Columbia and Alberta 

showed a 107. gain while the increases in the other provinces ranged downward to 3.47. 

for Manitoba. For the month of September the same relative position held, with all 

provinces sharing in the general increase within the range of 0.27. for Manitoba to 

8.77. for British Columbia. 

All kind of business classifications except lumber and building materials 

recorded greater dollar volume of sales in September 1956 than 1955. Fuel dealers 

reported the greatest gain (21.0%), the clothing trades showed considerable improve-

mant over sales a year ago, and grocery and combination stores and variety stores 

had gains of 7.87. and 7.47. respec-

tively. During the first nine months 

of this year, all trades showed sales 

increases with lumber dealers, which 

had lower sales for the current month, 

experiencing a gain of 10.37., second 

only to the fuel dealers' increase of 
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17.77. and variety stores' gain of 10.47.. 

Department store sales for September, at $106,346,000 were 4.07. above 

1955 and revealed gains in almost all departments. This September gain was less 

than the accumulated increase of the first eight inonti as (10.17.), resulting in a 9.37, 

increase for the first three quarters of the year. Stocks on hand at August 31, 

1956 at an estimated $292,275,000 were 5.17. above the level of inventory holdings at 

the same date a year earlier. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January to September 1956 over January to September 1955 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery and Combination 	........... + 7.7 + 12.2 + 4.8 

Family 	Clothing 	................... + 7.4 + 5.7 + 7.7 

Women's 	Clothing 	................. + 6.7 + 6.4 + 6.8 

Shoe 	............................. + 7.9 + 9,7 + 6.7 

Lumber and building Material + 10.3 + 14.4 + 9.4 

Furniture, Appliance and Radio + 7.9 + 8.2 + 7.8 

Restaurant 	....................... + 4.9 + 16 + 5.1 

Drug 	.............................. + 4.8 + 6.2 + 4.6 

Jewellery 	......................... + 5.7 + 6.3 + 5.4 
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4 	EsUmated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

September, 1956 
(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 	I All Stores 	I 	Chain 	I Independent  I All Stores 

Canada 	 Atlantic 

1 TOTALJIALLTRADES ......................  1,175,315 212,681 962,634 95,701 

2 221,962 

. 

90,648 1 	131,313 1 	20,597 
3 

Grocery & Combination 	........................... 
Other Food & [leverage 83,194 41,813 41082 7,170 

4 General 	.......................................................... 48,680 2,567 46,113 10,470 
5 Department  .................................................. 106,346 - 106046 7,614 
6 Variety 	........................................................ 22,175 18,414 3,761 2,313 
7 Motor 	Vehicle  .............................................. 198,150 

.. 

1,989 196,161 14,497 
8  Garage & Filling Station ........................ 61,666 

... 

488 61,178 5,825 
9 Men's 	Clothing 	..........................................  17,399 

.. 
1,941 15,458 1 	1,002 

10 Family 	Clothing 	........................................  17,580 3,153 14,427 2 0 662 
11 Women's 	Clothing ......................................  19,95]. 

.. 

.. 
5,071 14,880 866 

12 ..12,119 4,766 7,353 969 
13 

Shoe 	............................................................... 
Hardware ......................................................  24,548 1,815 22,733 2,016 

14. Lumber & Building Material 46,282 
.. 

10,566 35,717 1,643 
15 Furniture Appliance & Radio 46,838 9,469 37,368 2 2 614 
16 42,858 2,998 39,860 1,765 
17 Fuel 	.............................................................. 26,074 358 25,716 1,317 
18 

Restaurant 	.................................................... 

24,743 3,080 21,664 1,728 
19 

Drug 	................................................................ 
9,419 

.. 

3,241 6,178 797 
20 

Jewellery 	...................................................... 
Miscellaneous 	............................................. 145,331 10,304 135,026 9,836 

	

Manitoba 	 Saskatchewan 

21 TOTAL, ALL TRADES 	 61 j362T  8,705 	52,657 	74,172 

22 Grocery & Combination ............................ . 10,378 	3,868 	6,510 	8,693 
23 Other F ood & Beverage  ........................ .2,468 	1,578 	890 	2,681 
24 	General .........................................................4,165 	(a) 	(a) 	6 0 627 
25 Department ................................................... 8,700 	- 	 8,700 	4,888 
26 	Variety .......................................................... . 513 	489 	24 	722 
27 Motor Vehicle,.............................................. 	8. ,774 	 8,774 	15,424 
28 Garage  & Filling Station .........................2,637 	(a) 	(a) 	5,743 
29 Men's Clothing ........................................... ..721 	4]. 	680 	627 
30 Family Clothing ......................................... ..723 	(a) 	(a) 	595 
31 Women's Clothing ....................................... .542 	177 	366 	568 
32 	Shoe  ............................................................... .333 	78 	255 	322 
33 	Hardware  ...................................................... 	

.. 

	

. ,486 	(a) 	(a) 	2,557 
34 Lumber & Building Material 	 5,297 	1,029 	4,268 	5,760 
35 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 	 1,905 	78 	1,828 	1,465 
36 Restaurant .................................................. ..2,162 	192 	1,970 	2,238 
37 	Fuel ............................................................... .676 	- 	 676 	692 
38 	Drug .............................................................. 	1,0 298 	(a 	~a~ 	1,702 
39 	Jewellery .................................................... .427 	(a) 	a 	494 

8 40 Miscellaneous  ............................................. .,157 	661 	7,496 	12074 

(a) Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing Individual operations, but are Included in the totals. Any slight 
differesces between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of the figures. 



Fstimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 	5 
September, 1956 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Chain 	Independent 	All Stores 	Chain 	Independent I  All Stores I 	Chain 	J Independent1No. 

Provinces 	 Quebec 	 Ontario 

14,594 81,107 271,886 44,329 227,557 440,958 98,170 342,788 1 

3,747 16 0850 61,738 19,277 42,461 88,045 47,999 40,045 2 
4,306 2,864 22,174 7,237 14 2 937 33,596 18,714 14,882 3 
697 9,773 8,258 504 7,753 9,220 368 8 2 852 4 

- 7 0614 20,264 - 20,264 35,261 - 35 1,261 5 
2,022 291 6,182 4,907 1,274 10,023 8,612 1,411 6 
1,765 12,732 4.1,227 - 41,227 66,325 (a) (a) 7 

~ a~ ~aj 11,534 (a) (a) 24,935 (a) (a) 8 
a a 3,973 417 3,556 7,666 1,236 6,430 9 
182 2,480 5,985 1,665 4021 5,621 945 4,676 10 
164 702 4,889 1,262 3 2627 9 2116 2,301 6,816 11 

N 
(a) 3,244 1,233 2,011 5 9440 2,700 2,740 12 
(a) 5,477 (a) (a) 8,416 814 7,602 13 

- 1,643 7,612 (a) (a) 16,086 2,149 13,937 14 
418 2,197 12,144 3,489 8,655 20,489 3,497 16,991 1 	15 
60 1,705 11,429 790 10 0639 16,900 1,175 15,725 16 
- 1017 7,108 - 7,108 14,459 (a) (a) 17 

141 1,587 4,757 434 4023 10,577 1,406 9,171 18 
200 598 2 19264 598 1,665 3,792 1,477 2016 19 
365 9,471 31,627 1,470 30,157 54,991 4,187 50,805 20 

Saskatchewan Alberta 

84,453 331,378 

British Columbia 

21 9,584 64,588 99,863 15,410 21 0893 109,485 

2,421 6,272 13,829 5,279 8,551 18,681 8,057 10,625 22 
1,382 1,299 5,051 (a) (a) 10,055 (a) (a) 23 
(a) (a) 5,145 (a) (a) 4,796 582 4,214 24 

- 4,888 10,643 - 109643 18,976 - 18,976 25 
597 126 1 1191 930 261 1,231 857 373 26 

- 15 3,424 22019 - 22019 29,584 - 29,584 27 
(a (a) 4,581 ~a) ~a~ 6,411 (a) (a) 28 
(a (a) 1,419 a) a 1,992 (a) (a) 29 
(a (a) 1 9008 20 805 987 (a) (a) 30 
166 402 1,889 383 1,507 2,080 619 1,462 31 
85 238 483 197 286 1 9329 272 1,057 32 

(a) (a) 2 0626 (a) (a) 1,970 (a) (a) 33 
3,222 2,538 6,013 3,235 2 0778 3,871 518 3053 34 

216 1,249 3,640 335 3005 4,582 1,437 3,145 35 
(a) (a) 3,197 117 3,080 5,168 628 4,540 36 

- 692 26 - 26 1,797 (a) (a) 37 
(a) (a) 1 0 897 272 1 9625 2,784 672 2 9112 38 

130 364 459 276 183 1,186 420 766 39 
859 11015 14,447 1,040 13,407 13,898 1,724 12,173 40 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

September 1956 Over September 1955 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta ccna 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. + 4.8 + 3.4 4 6.4 + 3.4 + 0.2 + 3.0 + 7.3 + 8.7 

4  7.8 4 3.3 + 8.7 4 8.9 4 6.0 - 0.2 412.1 + 7.1 

+ 4•4 

. 

+ .1.9 4  8.7 + 2.7 9 1.3 + 3.7 + 6.9 * 2.4 Other 	Food & Beverage 	............... 

+ 4.0 4 7.4 - 0.1 + 4.1 + 5, + 2.5 + 2.4 4 6.1 

4  4.0 - 0.3 + 4.6 + 5.6 - 6.8 - 0.5 - 0.1 4U.8 

Variety 	................................................. + 7•4 + 9.4 + 2.4 +10.1 +10.1 ' 2.4 + 7.8 + 9.9 

+ 1.6 4 2.7 4 2.2 - 5.5 - 83 4 	5.1 +14.8 +10.9 

Garage & Filling Station ................. 4  3.3 4 	5.8 4 6.6 9 	2.5 4 0.7 - 3.4 - 1.3 +10.2 

Men's 	Clothing 	................................... +10.7 • 9.5 412.5 +10.5 + 5.1 - 5.3 .14.6 +13.8 

4  9.6 • 8.5 +14.7 + 6.5 +23.6 - 4.0 + 1.0 •U.4 

Grocery & Combination 	................... 

4  8.3 - 1.7 4'  6.7 414.0 4 	5.9 ' 	6.8 4 1.3 4 1.5 

General 	................................................. 

Department 	......................................... 

4  6.7 - 0.6 4 4.7 4 7.7 *12.5 + 5,2 4' 4.5 .13.6 

Motor 	Vehicle 	..................................... 

• 2.2 4 9.1 • 2,2 - 2.5 4' 2.3 + 9.3 4 7.0 4 2.0 

- 3.4 + 3.2 - 5.5 - 3.4 - 8.4 - 1.5 - 0.3 1.4 

Family 	Clothing ................................. 

Women's Clothing 	............................. 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ 1.6 - 5,5 + 8.0 - 2.4 + 0.7 - 7.6 +13.3 + 3.8 

Shoe 	....................................................... 

hardware............................................... 

+ 3•4 + 0.7 4 6.3 + 1.8 - 2.7 - 1.9 - 2.5 •13.3 

.21.0 4 4.2 30.6 '24.0 +17.2 4' 4,5 *36.8 - 6.7 

Lumber & Building Material ........... 

Restaurant 	........................................... 

+ 3.7 4' 4.8 + 2.4 4' 1.9 + 009 + 7.2 + 5.9 +10.0 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

Drug 	....................................................... 

' 1.4 + 0.4 + 8.5 - 3.1 l' 0.5 - 2.4 ' 2.0 4 6.7 Jeweilery 	............................................. 

IUiscellaneous 	..................................... + 6.8 4 3.1 4'  7.7 1  + 3.6 +10.2 1 	"12.0 + 8.2 13.4 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January to September 1956 

(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Atlantic (uebec Ontario Manitoba chewan Alberta British 

10,006,440 854,829 2024,834 3,815,898 496,545 594088 811,000 	1,109,004 

1,911,067 177,694 544,799 746,101 87,147 73 0 830 112,176 	169020 
Other Food & Beverage 685,507 60,226 179 0 853 275 0 836 200 939 21,842 42,218 	84,596 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............

Grocery & Combination ................... 

406,548 91,047 69,216 78,817 34,091 51,663 42,238 	39,480 
Department .......................................... 816,546 65,664 146,899 269,001 70,577 41,209 84,083 	139,113 
General 	................................................. 

... 
176,784 16,885 50,000 79,491 4,269 6,243 10,134 	9,764 Variety 	................................................. 

Motor 	Vehicle .................................... 	. 1,978,017 170,152 416,253 717 2 291 80,522 135 2 897 187,010 	270,898 
Garage & Filling Station ................ ..519,209 39 9 589 103,208 221,601 19,579 33,534 50,398 	51,304 
Men's 	Clothing .................................. ..148,066 8,106 41,047 63,091 5,371 4,747 11,556 	14,152 
Family 	Clothing ................................ 138,766 20,188 48,688 41,136 5,450 6 1 626 8,121 	8,565 

166,053 8,759 44,468 70,117 4,110 5,274 14,642 	18,685 
91,060 7,056 24,561 40,480 2,604 2,624 4,264 	9,471 

192 , 202  13,671 42,336 74,160 10,511 17,849 20,064 	13,815 
Lumber& Building Material 361,036 12,111 68,436 128,628 34,799 36,743 43,608 	36,716 

Women's Clothing ................................ 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio 3932072 

.... 

26,191 99,019 173,378 12,701 13,122 30,128 	38,534 

Shoe 	........................................................ 
Hardware 	................................................ 

Restaurant .......................................... 354,150 17,748 86,879 142,554 18,514 21,658 25,196 	41,604 
202 ,938 10,522 52,316 107 9 613 5,12? 4,354 356 	22,656 Fuel 	........................................................ 

.... 

216,268 15,290 44,384 91,802 11,793 12,856 16,085 	24,060 
77,708 6,136 16,425 34,407 3,716 4,192 3,824 	9,014 

Drug 	........................................................ 
Jewellery ................................................
Miscellaneous 	................................... 1,171,443 87,794 246,247 460094 64,725 100,125 104,899 	1070257 



a 	Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January to September 1956 Over January to September 1955 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Provinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Ca 

TOTAL, ALLTHADES .............. + 74 + 6.3 + 9.2 + 5.8 + 3.4 + 7.1 •10.2 +10.5 

+ 7.7 + 4.7 + 8.9 • 8.1 + 7,5 + 2.6 + 9.0 + 6.8 

+ 4.2 + 4.2 + 4.8 + 2.3 . 5.7 + 3.2 + 5.0 • 9.1 

+ 5.2 4 5.8 + 7.0 + 3.8 i 	3.2 + 4,7 + 5,5 4  5,9 

Grocery & Combination ................... 

+ 9.3 + 8.6 + 7.7 + 9.9 + 3.1 + 9.3 12.8 +11.5 

Other 	Food & Beverage 	............... 

General 	................................................. 

Variety 	................................................ .+10.4 + 8.1 • 8.2 U .8 4fl,7 + 9.7 16.5 l 	9•5 

Department 	......................................... 

+ 6.5 4  8.8 + 8.9 • 0•7 - 45 +10.7 +17.0 12.8 Motor Vehicle 	..................................... 

Garage & Filling Station ................. .+ 5.4 4  4.1 10.5 + 3.4 + 8.3 - 1.5 1.5 13.8 

+ 6.3 + 4.2 4 6.6 4 5.7 + 7.9 - 1.0 •10.1 4  8.2 

7.4 + 6.8 +11.5 + 3.7 •16.4 + 0.6 ' 	2.6 + 9.1 

Men's Clothing ................................... 

. 6.7 + 7.1 1 6.3 4 8.9 0.6 4 7.1 ' 3.2 + 4.1 

Family Clothing .................................

Women's Clothing 	............................. 

+ 7,9 + 1.8 4 7,7 + 8.1 + 7.2 4 7,7 + 	,7 +j2,,2 Shoe 	....................................................... 

Hardware ............................... ................ 7.2 4  7.1 +]3.1 4 4.9 4  7.8 9.2 5.2 3.2 

+10.3 5.7 '13.5 + 8.9 4  6.9 + 6.1 412.7 416.7 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ 4 7.9 + 2.5 '14.5 4 	5.6 2.5 + 3.5 + 8.0 +11.6 

Lumber & Building Material ........... 

., 	49 + 2.3 ' 	5.0 + 5.2 4  0.6 4 6.2 - 0.6 4  9.6 Restaurant 	........................................... 

Fuel 	...................................................... •17.7 + 9.8 +18.6 21.7 4 13.3 + 4.6 + 9•9 + 6.8 

Drug 	...................................................... 

. 

. 

.+4.8  .6.4 +6.1 3.4 +2.3 +3.0 +4.9 4 9.0 

.' 	5.7 + 7.3 .11.6 ' 	3.0 - 2.4 +10.5 + 4.8 + 6.9 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... 4 9.6 4  77 ' 	7.5 1  4,9 412.3 +12.8 +13.2 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

September 1956 Over August 1956 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Ca 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. - 4.1 - 8.7 - 2.6 	- 2.1 • 0.7 -17.6 - 3.3 - 3.9 

0.6 

. 

+ 1.5 - 2,8 	- 02 + 4.1 - 0.9 + 4.4 - 3.6 
Other 	Food & Beverage 	.............. - 4.3 -16.8 + 2.1 	- 4.0 -10.5 + 0.9 - 4.8 - 7.2 

Grocery & Combination 	...................- 

General 	.................................................- 

..

76 - 2.8 -14.1 	-14.5 - 3.3 - 3.0 • 2.0 - 9.9 

.16.4 + 3.6 +27.6 	+23.9 +10.0 + 3.0 • 7.6 +10.5 

5.2 4 7.8 + 3.7 	+ 7.9 • 2.8 - 8.3 - 0.1 • 1.9 

Department 	.......................................... 

Motor 	Vehicle 	.....................................-16.8 -25.6 -23.5 	-17.4 - 0.2 -22.4 - 5.9 - 8.0 

Variety 	.................................................+ 

5.8 •13.5 + 1.8 	- 79 + 0.2 -20.6 -22.8 + 4.5 Garage & Filling Station .................- 

Men's 	Clothing 	.................................. •4.2 •14.1 -20.6 	+20.1 -27.9 +33.1 + 7.7 +20.7 . 

i 8.6 +25.1 	+24,0 +57.2 .35,5 + 3.8 -14.1 

-18.9 + 9.3 	+26.8 430.3 4 1.2 + 8.6 4 299 

Family 	Clothing .................................15.1 

+355 +25.5 	+ 9.2 • 4,7 + 6.6 + 5.9 19.2 

Women's Clothing 	.............................+14.2 

Hardware.............................................. - 1.4 + 4.5 - 3,5 	- 3,2 +17.6 - 4.2 4  5,2 + 3.5 

Shoe 	....................................................... ,15.7 

. 

-16.6 -27.8 	-11.8 • 1.8 -19.3 -15.7 -15.1 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio........ •7.7 -16.9 + 2.3 	13.9 + 8.1 3-1.0 32.6 - 1.7 

Lumber & Building Material ...........-15.5 

Restaurant 	........................................... 

. 

-11.0 37'3 + 1.2 	-33.6 + 3.2 -21.4 - 8.5 -14.5 

+70.6 •81.7 +85.0 	+62.9 +117.4 +224.9 ].60.0 +37.6 

Drug 	...................................................... -2.8 - 3.7 - 8.7 	- 3.1 - 7,3 +12,7 + 3.8 -0.4 

Fuel 	....................................................... 

-14.7 -10.7 -15.9 	-21.2 -19.6 17.1 -15.9 + 2.9 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous 	..................................... -11.0 

. 

-22,3 + 8.5 	- 7.3 -12.6 -40.5 - 9.2 -13.9 



10 	 Department Store Sales and Stocks 

September 1955 and September 1956 
These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES STOCKS 

Department Sept. Sept. Change Aug. 31 Aug. 31 Change 

1955 1956 1956/55 1955 1956 1956/55 

'OOO 000 $'OOO $'OOO 

102,275 106046 + 	4.0 278,050 292,275 + 	5.1 TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ........... 

Women's and Misses' Dresses ............ 2 9 898 + 	0.1 4,938 5,187 + 	5.0 
Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 3 ,316 

.2,896 
3,746 + 13.0 6,306 6,140 - 	2.6 

Women's and Misses' Sportswear 3,409 3,7 10.9 7,433 7 2801 + 	5.0 
Furs . ........................................... 1,517 1,588 + 	4.7 7,840 6,683 - 14.8 

.......... 

Girls' and Infants' Wear 6 ,397 6 2 814 + 	6.5 14,118 150860 + 12.3 .................... 
Lingerie and Corsets 	.....................* 

. 

3,259 3,417 + 	4.8 9,642 10,151 + 	53 
Aprons, l-!ousedresses and Uniforms 386 345 - 10.6 974 930 - 	4.5 

1,423 1,646 + 15.7 1 0 250 1 2 141 - 	8.7 Millinery ........................................ 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 3 0 687 3,832 + 	3.9 9,864 10,086 + 	2.3 
Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 4,381 4099 0.4 14,931 14,921 0.1 

Lathes' Apparel and Accessories. 
otal 1 - 10 ...... 30,671  1 32,467 + 5.9 1 77,296 1 78,900 + 2.1 

3,123 3,408 + 	9.1 9,773 9,425 - 	3.6 
4, 053 4 1 404 + 	8.7 14,409 14,951 3.8 

Men's Clothing ................................ 

3, 023 3,230 6.8 8,746 8,620 - 	1.4 
14. 	Men's and Boys' Shoes .................... 1,557 1,603 4 	3.0 5,532 5,622 + 	1.6 
15. Food and Kindred Products ................ 5,632 5,505 - 	2.3 5,175 4,642 - 10.3 

2,155 + 	2.6 6,064 6,427 + 	6.0 

Men's Furnishings 	........................... 
Boys' Clothing and Furnishings .......... 

17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 318 

.. 

37]. + 16.7 1,061 1,122 4 	5•7 
2 ,415 

.. 

2,511 + 	4.0 9,598 9,445 - 	1.6 
19. Linens and Domestics ...................... 3,209 3,305 3.0 8,886 9,074 + 	2.1 
18. 	Piece Goods ................................... 

Smallwares 	..................................... 1 ,628  1,618 - 	0.6 5,780 5,471 - 	5.3 
China and Glassware 	...................... 1,215 1,240 4 	2.1 8,793 9494 8.0 

6 ,084 6057 + 	7.8 24,840 26,048 4 	4•9 

16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ......... 2 ,101 

22. Home Furnishings ............................ 
6 ,456  
6 ,244 

6,738 
6,609 

+ 	4.4 
4 	5.8 

14,082 
12,629 

15,155 
15,209 

4 	7.6 
+ 20.4 

	

23. 	Furniture ........................................... 

	

24. 	Major Appliances ............................. 
25. Radio and Music ......... 3,972  3,307 - 16.7 6,330 7 0 276 4 14.9 
26. Hardware and Housewares 6,414 

.. 

6,554 + 	2.2 18,992 21,348 + 12.4 
1,539 1,629 + 	5.8 7,855 7,891 + 	0.5 

28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .............. 2,969 3.4 14,366 16 9 550 + 15.2 
27. 	Jewellery ....................................... 

Stationery, Books and Magazines ........ 
.2,871 

2,050 3.7 5,038 5,475 8•7 
All Other Departments ...................... 

1.,976 
.7774 8,116 4 	4'4 12,803 14,130 ' 10.4 



DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 	 11 
January to September 1955 and January to September 1956 

SALES 
Department 

January 	to January 	to Jh8flge September 
1955 

September 
1956 1956/1955 

$'000 $'000 s 1 000 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS 747 9 035 816,546 9.3 

25,553 25,967 4 1.6 I. Women's and Misses' Dresses 
 Women's and Misses' Coats and Suits 19,108 20,416 + 6.8 
 Women's and Misses' Sportswear 21 0 079 23018 + 10.6 
 Furs 	..................................................................... 8,115 80124 4 0.1 
 34,099 37 0 664 + 10.5 
 
Girls' and Infants' Wear ............................... 
Lingerie and Corsets ..................................... 28,407 30,346 4 6.8 

 Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 4,214 4 0 293 + 1.9 
 Millinery ............................................................ .6,972 7,820 4 12.2 
 Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 24,527 26 0 270 7•1 
 Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 29,813 31,601 6.0 

Ladles' Apparel and Accessories  
.201,887 215,819 + 6.9 'fetal 	1 - 	10 ..................... .. ......................... 

 Men 's Clothing ................................................ 22,226 24,035 4 8.1 
 Men's Furnishings .......................................... 27,471 30,160 + 9.8 
 Boys' Clothing and Furnishings 17,093 18,476 + 8.1 
 10,967 11,641 + 6.1 
 

. 

47,667 51,534 + 8.1 
 

Men's and Boys' Shoes .................................

Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 

.. 

18,161 19,672 + 8.3 
 

Food and Kindred Products .........................

Photographic Equipment and Supplies 2,546 2,853 + 12.1 
 Piece Goods ........................... 	 * 18031 20,530 + 12.0 
 24,213 26,363 4 8.9 
 13,324 13,249 - 0.6 
 9,450 + 9.0 
 49,496 55,960 4 13.1 
 

Linens and Domestics ................................... 

52,839 60,226 + 14.0 
 

Smallwares 	....................................................... 
China and Glassware .....................................8,671 

4J4,398 50,788 + 14.4 
 

Home Furnishings ...........................................
Furniture 	............................................................ 

22,0i.7 20,981 - 4.8 
 

Major Appliances ............................................. 

54 , 269  61,580 + 13.5 
 

Radio and 	Music 	.............................................. 
Hardware and Housewares 	............................ 
Jewellery 	........................................................... 11 ,980  12,259 + 2.3 

 27,725 9 12.3 
 
Sporting Goods and Luggage ....................... 24 ,686  
Stationery, Books and Magazines 11,745 13 2 356 + 13.7 

 All Other Departments ................................... 63, 018  69 0 889 + 109 
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